SECTION 28.  [NEW MATERIAL] APPLICABILITY.--The provisions

of the Tobacco Products Act do not apply to the lawful purchase

or use by a minor of a tobacco-cessation product approved by

the federal food and drug administration.

SECTION 29.  APPROPRIATION.--Three hundred fifty thousand

dollars ($350,000) is appropriated from the general fund to the

tobacco products administration fund for expenditure in fiscal

year 2021 and subsequent fiscal years to administer the

provisions of the Tobacco Products Act.  Any unexpended or

unencumbered balance remaining at the end of a fiscal year